### INELIGIBLE VOLUNTEER RECORD SHEET REGISTRATION SERVICE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

BO1 960012 01 12-2-1	DATE: <u>11/8/90</u>
FUI NAME: JEFFREY ALAN SAWYER  (No initials if you can possibly get	full name)
(last know	n address-not living there now)
ADDRESS (Tage In the later)	7TR CODE 77074
CITY Houston STATE TX	Alf Cont
DATE OF BIRTH 11/13/63 (This is	important and should be exact.
APPROXIMATE AGE (To be used ONLY W	then date of birth is not known,
RELIGION Episcopalian NATIONALITY (Citizen of	United States
OCCUPATION Supermarket Stocker	
EDUCATION Graduate Middletown H.S., South MEIGHT 230 HEIGHT 6'0" RACE	siddletown NJ 6/82
COLOR OF HAIR Red COLOR	R OF EYES <u>Hazel</u>
COLOR OF HAIR	
ANY DISTINGUISHING PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS?	Pagoball Card
HOBBIES OR SPECIAL INTERESTS E.M.T.; Coir Collecti	ng & Waterskiing
MARRIED SINGLE X NAME OF SPOUSE	
CY OREN(Name, Number, Ages - if Pos	sible)
SCOUTING CONNECTIONS: UNIT # CITY STATE POSITION DATE Troop 505 Houston Texas S/A 1/1	DECTSTERED DATE RESIGNED
Chartered Organization St. Vincent de Pau	ii Cathoric Charon
SPECIAL RECOGNITION _ Eagle Scout	
INCIDENT: TYPE 2 DATE OF INCIDENT Unkn	nown at this time RESOLUTION
Type	
1 = Scout Related	<ol> <li>Internal (Only Scouts Know)</li> <li>Criminal Action</li> </ol>
<pre>2 = Non-Scout Related 3 = Homosexual (Not Specifically with Youth)</pre>	3. Court Action
3 = Homosexual (Not Specifically	4. Probationary Status 5. Reported to State Agency
Check off List of Attached Documentation:	J. Reported to
1 Description of Incident.	See Narrative of Information
victim's Statement.	CONFIDENTIAL CONFIDENTIAL
3. Media Reports. 4. Negal proceedings.	
s Offender's Statement.	NOV 1 5 1990
Found Guilty /Innocent by Court.	F. STARON
COUNCIL SAM HOUSTON AREA COUNCIL	Signed <u>James N. Goldstein</u>
3828-eko-9/22/89	

### **MEMO**

December 20, 1990

TO:

Paul Ernst

FROM:

Jimmie Goldstein

Director of Business Services

SUBJECT:

JEFFREY ALAN SAWYER

Attaching a copy of latest information received on Mr. Sawyer.

JG/lr

Encls. (3) - Fairfax County, Virginia Court Action of 3/26/85

VIRGINIA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

CRIMINAL NUMBER 44732

**VERSUS** 

'A.

lw

INDICTMENT - aggravated sexual battery

JEFFREY A. SAWYER

This 26th day of March, 1985, came the Commonwealth, by her Attorney, and the Defendant, JEFFREY A. SAWYER, who stands indicted for a felony, to-wit: aggravated sexual battery, appeared agreeably in accordance with his recognizance of bail; also appeared JEFFREY A. SAWYER, Counsel for the Defendant.

Thereupon, the Court Reporter was sworn.

Whereupon, the Attorney for the Commonwealth moved the Court to amend the indictment by striking the words "sexually abuse" and "touching her intimate parts or clothing covering such intimate parts" and by adding the words "with lascivious intent to expose his sexual parts to" and "and propose to said child that she touch such sexual parts "changing the charge to "Indecent liberties", which motion the Court granted without objection by the Defendant or his Coursel.

whereupon, the Defendant was arraigned upon the amended indictment returned herein, to which the Defendant in person and in writing signed by him, entered a plea of guilty- and the Court after specific inquiries of the Defendant, being of the opinion the Defendant fully understood the nature and effect of his plea of guilty and that the same was voluntarily and understandingly made, accepted the said plea of guilty and the written plea is tiled herein and made a part of the record of this case.

Thereupon, the Court heard the stipulated evidence as proffered by the Attorney for the Commonwealth and in consideration of the Defendant's plea of guilty and the evidence heard, the Court doth now find JEFFREY A. SAWYER, guilty of Indecent liberties, as charged.

Thereupon, Counsel for the Defendant moved the Court to refer this case to the District Probation Officer for his investigation and report before sentencing, which motion the Court granted.

This case is hereby continued to the 17th day of May, 1985, for said report and sentencing.

The Defendant is hereby continued on bond.

Criginal retained in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County. Virginia

JUDGE THOMAS A. FORTKORT

A COPY TESTE.

WARREN E. BARRY, CLERK

eputy Clark

	•			and	my	age	is	
1.	My name is	July July	<del></del>					
	years.	0 4 . )	. (.	11 1-1-	<			

- 3. I have received a copy of the warrant or indictment before being called upon to plead, and have read and discussed it with my attorney, and believe that I understand the charges against me in this case. I am the person named in the indictment. I have told my attorney all the facts person named in the indictment. I have told my attorney all the facts and circumstances, as known to me, concerning the case against me. My and circumstances, as known to me, concerning the case against me. My and circumstances, as known to me, concerning the case against me. My and circumstances, as known to me, concerning the case against me. My and has advised me as to any possible defenses I might have in this case. I have had ample time to discuss the case and all possible defenses with my attorney.
- 4. My attorney has advised me that the punishment which the law provides is as follows: A maximum of years imprisonment (and a minimum of years imprisonment) or, in the discretion of the Jury or the Judge years imprisonment) or, in the discretion of the Jury or the Judge sitting without a jury, up to 12 months in jail and a fine of not more than \$ 1.000, or both, also that probation may or may not be granted; and that if I plead guilty to more than one offense, the court may order the sentences to be served consecutively, that is, one after another.
- 5. I understand that I may, if I so choose, plead "Not Guilty" to any charge against me, and that if I do plead "Not Guilty" the constitution guarantees me (a) the right to a speedy and public trial by jury; (b) the process of the Court to compel the production of any evidence and attendance of witnesses in my behalf; (c) the right to have the assistance of a lawyer witnesses in my behalf; (c) the right to have the assistance of a lawyer at all stages of the proceedings; and (d) the right against self-at all stages of the right to confront and cross-examine all witnesses incrimination; (e) the right to confront and cross-examine all witnesses against me.
- 6. I understand that by pleading guilty that I waive my right to an appeal; and that I am admitting that I committed the offense as charged and that the only issue to be decided by the Court is punishment.
- 7. The following plea agreement is submitted:

The	following plea agreement			
	Na Cigarina			
		 and	mav	defer

- 8. I understand the Court may accept or reject the agreement, and may defer its decision as to the acceptance or rejection until there has been an opportunity to consider the pre-sentence report and other evidence.
- 9. I declare no officer or employee of the State or County or Commonwealth's Attorney's Office, or anyone else, has made any promises to me that I would receive a lighter sentence or probation if I would plead guilty. In addition, no one has threatened me and thereby caused or influenced me to plead guilty.
- 10. After having discussed the matter with my attorney, I do freely and voluntarily plead guilty to the offense Criminal No. 44732, and waive my right to a trial by jury and request the Court to hear all matters of law and fact.

Signed by me in the presence of my attorney this  $26^{th}$  day of  $\frac{26^{th}}{19.5}$ .

Defendant

## CERTIFICATE OF DEFENDANT'S COUNSEL

The undersigned attorney for the above-named Defendant, after having made a thorough investigation of the facts relating to this case, do certify that I have explained to the Defendant the charges in this case; that the Defendant's plea of guilty is voluntarily and understandingly made.

Attorney for Defendant

# CERTIFICATE OF COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY

The above accords with my understanding of the facts in this case.

Attorney for Commonwealth

The Court being of the opinion that the plea of guilty and waiver of jury trial are voluntarily made, understanding the nature of the charges and the consequences of said plea of guilty and waiver, doth accept same and concur.

Fi	and	made	a 	part , 19_	of	the	record	this		day	of	
									Judge			

A COPY TESTE:

WARREN E. BARRY, CLERK

Deputy Clerk

Original retained in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Fairfax County, Virginia November 26, 1990

Mr. Roger A. Ohmstede Scout Executive Sam Houston Area Council, No. 576

SUBJECT: JEFFREY ALAN SAWYER PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Roger:

Thank you for the detailed information sent concerning the above Scouter. This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is now on our permanent Ineligible Volunteer File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration and Statistical Service

eko

cc: South Central Region, Sum SCR

NOV 26 1990 ERIN O'RILEY

#### SAM HOUSTON AREA COUNCIL



Added to 2 office.
Added from 1. office.
Subtake from 1.



**MEMO** 

November 8, 1990

TO:

Paul Ernst

FROM:

Jimmie Goldstein,

Director of Business Services

SUBJECT:

JEFFREY ALAN SAWYER

On October 31st, Albert Kugler - Scout Executive of the Stanford Area Council, Palo Alto, California - called Roger Ohmstede - Scout Executive to inform him that a Scouter who was a relative of Mr. Sawyer had reported to him that Mr. Sawyer had a conviction for *child abuse* in Fairfax, Virginia.

The report was referred to me, and I talked with Al Kugler on November 1st to get further details. I also gave Al Kugler additional background information we had on Mr. Sawyer from his Camp Staff application in regard to his high school graduation, date of birth, etc. to confirm that we were discussing the same person. Al Kugler called back on November 5th to report that the Jeffrey Sawyer we were discussing was the same person. He reported to me that Jeffrey had a Dishonorable Discharge from the United States Navy for some type of child abuse.

I called you to discuss this case; and we agreed it would be best to suspend Sawyer, pending completion of our investigation.

I, through an employee in our office, found how to secure records regarding Sawyer from the Navy and have done so. Copies attached.

Today, November 8th, we delivered a letter of suspension to Mr. Sawyer.

Attached is Sawyer's Application for Membership, Camp Staff Application, and his Suspension Letter.

JG/lr

Attachments

November 8, 1990

National Personnel Records Center (Attn: Navy Branch)

St. Louis, M() 63132

Dear Sir or Madam:

A serious allegation concerning a member of our staff was brought to our attention today, which stated that he received a Dishonorable Discharge from the Navy due to an incident relating to molestation of a child.

Due to our concepts of service to youth, we must expeditiously confirm or deny this allegation, and we therefore ask your assistance with this request through the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC 522). We would naturally pay any reasonable expenses incurred.

All pertinent information in our possession about the person in question is as follows:

Jeffrey Alan Sawyer Haine: 13 November 1963 DUBL

537.14:

Attended Navy Hospital Corps School May - July 1983

We request to know the nature of Mr. Sawyer's discharge, and, if the allegation is confirmed, what the charges and specifications were pertaining to his conviction at a General Court Martial.

Correspondence and questions should be addressed to either Douglas K. Dryden or James H. Goldstein, Sam Houston Area Council, Boy Scouts of America, 1911 Bagby, P. O. Box 52756, Houston, Texas 77052-0786,

Again, it is important that we resolve this matter as quickly as possible, and we appreciate any consideration you can apply. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Roger A. Ohmstede President/Scout Executive

RAO/ad

November 8, 1990

Navy and Marine Corps Appellate Review Activity (Code 40.2) Washington Navy Yard Washington, DC 20374-1111

Dear Sir or Madam:

A serious allegation concerning a member of our staff was brought to our attention today, which stated that he received a Dishonorable Discharge from the Navy due to an incident relating to molestation of a child.

Due to our concepts of service to youth, we must expeditiously confirm or deny this allegation, and we therefore ask your assistance with this request through the Freedom of Information Act (5 USC 522). We would naturally pay any reasonable expenses incurred.

All pertinent information in our possession about the person in question is as follows:

Jeffrey Alan Sawyer Marie: 13 November 1963 DOB:

SSAN:

Attended Mavy Hospital Corps School May - July 1983

We request to know the nature of Hr. Sawyer's discharge, and, if the allegation is confirmed, what the charges and specifications were pertaining to his conviction at a General Court Hartial.

Correspondence and questions should be addressed to either Douglas K. Dryden or James N. Goldstein, Sam Houston Area Council, Boy Scouts of America, 1911 Bagby, P. O. Box 52786, Houston, Texas 77052-0786, (713) 659-3111.

Again, it is important that we resolve this matter as quickly as possible, and we appreciate any consideration you can apply. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincercly,

Roger A. Ohmstede President/Scout Executive

RAG/ad

#### COUNCIL/DISTRICT SCOUTERS UNIT SCOUTERS BOY SCOUTS OF MERICA Council/District position ADULT APPLICATION OR District name Ship No. Please print one letter in each space-press hard; you are making four copies. Social Security number (optional) agt name First name and initial FE Additional address information (if necessary) State 1. Position Code Talning Date of birth Business phone Month New leader Occupation, employer, and business address Years at this W U.S. citizen Transfer employment Former leader Hons Ton Tx Driver's license No. 03658756 State Texas 6. Additional information. APPROVALS FOR UNIT SCOUTERS 1. Scouting background Council Yes / No To the best of our knowledge, this applicant a. Do you use illegal drugs? Position meets the leadership standards of the Boy Yes No b. Have you ever been convicted of a criminal Scouts of America: offense? (If yes, explain below.) c. Have you ever been charged with child neglect. Yes No Signature of unit committee chairman 2. Experience working with youth in other organizations? d. Has your driver's license ever been suspended. Yes (No) or revoked? (If yes, explain below) Yes (No) e. Other than the above, is there any fact or circurnstance involving you or your background that would call into question your being 3 Previous residences (for last 5 years). entrusted with the supervision, guidance, and care of young people? (If yes, explain below.) Signature of chartered organization head or chartered organization representative Date 1-10 70 4 Current memberships (religious, community, business, labor, Signature of Scout executive or designee l understand that: or professional organizations). a. The information that I have provided may be verified, if Date ... necessary, by contacting persons or organizations named in this application, or by contacting any person or organization that may have information concerning me. I hereby APPROVAL FOR COUNCIL/DISTRICT release and agree to hold harmless from liability any per-SCOUTERS son or organization that provides information. I also agree To the best of my knowledge, this applicant to hold harmless the chartered organization, local council, 5 References. Please list those who are familiar with your meets the leadership standards of the Boy Boy Scouts of America, and the officers, employees, and character as it relates to working with youth. References will Scours of America: volunteers thereof. be checked when necessary. b. In signing this application, I affirm that the information I have given is true and correct. 'lame Signature of Scout executive or designee Signature of applicant FOR COUNCIL USE Unit renewal date Term (months) Boys' Life fee Registration fee Transfer from: -1 Member ID No. Nat'l unit No. Council If applicant has an unexpired membership certificate, registration may be accomplished by paying \$1 for processing the transfer. Check the box and attach certificate, it will be returned by the council.



### SAM HOUSTON AREA COUNCIL BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

1911 Bagby • P. O. Box 52786, Houston, Texas 77052-0786 • Phone (713) 659-8111, Fax # (713) 650-6946

November 8, 1990

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OFFICERS:

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Or. Carlos R. Hamilton, Jr.

VICE CHAIRMAN/ CHAIRMAN ELECT George S. Slocum

VICE CHAIRMEN Council Commissioner Douglas G. Mac Lean Administration Robert J. Allison, Jr. Field Operations Wayne D. Johnson Finance Lorne D. Bain Program Orville D. Gaither Marketing Rollie S. McGinnis Membership James H. DeNike Exploring J. Gordon Muir, Jr. vision ! per L. Galatas vision II Raion H. Clemons, Jr. Division III F M. Perkins **Urban Scouting** Councilmember Sheila Jackson Lee

Friends of Scouting Chairman John E. Walsh, Jr.

LEGAL COUNSEL Nelson R. Block

TREASURER John S. Davis

ASSISTANT TREASURER Allred C. Warrington, IV

IMMEDIATE PAST CHAIRMAN Ernest H. Cockrell

PRESIDENT/ SCOUT EXECUTIVE Roger A. Ohmstede

MEMBERS:

Robert T. Blakely Michael D. Burke Jack W. Lander, Jr. Raymond A. Sykes C. Travis Traylor, Jr. Joge Carl Walker, Jr. Mr. Jeffrey A. Sawyer

Houston, Texas 77074

Dear Mr. Sawyer:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should be suspended. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations you may have with the Boy Scouts of America. A refund of your registration fee is enclosed.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to suspend registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not measure up to the high standards of membership which the BSA seeks to provide for American youth.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a BSA regional review committee, please write to the regional director within 60 days of the date of this letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA member should be reinstated. The procedures for a review of this decision are attached.

Sincerely,

Roger A. Ohmstede

President/Scout Executive

RAO/ad

Enclosure

MEMBER DELETED FROM DATABASE SUCCESSFULLY